

No. 20-103

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STEPHEN E. STOCKMAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF AMERICAN TARGET  
ADVERTISING, INC., *ET AL.*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

MARK J. FITZGIBBONS  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMERICAN TARGET ADVERTISING, INC.  
9625 Surveyor Ct. #400  
Manassas, VA 20110  
(703) 392-7676  
mfitzgibbons@americantarget.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

August 12, 2020

---

---

**LIST OF *AMICI***

Individual *amici* include (affiliations listed for identification purposes only):

Rachel Alexander, Former Maricopa County Elections Attorney

Art Ally, President, Timothy Plan

Jim Babka, President, Downsize DC Org, Inc.

Ted Baehr, Chairman, Good News Communications, Inc.

The Hon. Bob Barr, Founder and President, Liberty Guard, Former Congressman, Georgia

Brent Bozell, Chairman, Media Research Center

The Hon. Paul C. Broun, M.D., U.S. House of Representatives, Former Member, Georgia

Floyd Brown, Publisher, Western Journal

Tammy Cali, President, Eberle Communications Group

James Clymer, Esq., Clymer Musser & Sarno, P.C.

Chad Connelly, President, Faith Wins

William Federer, Author, American Minute, former candidate for U.S. House of Representatives

Rick Green, President & Founder, Patriot Academy

Rebecca Hagelin, Writer, The Washington Times

Colin Hanna, Chairman, Let Freedom Ring

Howard A. Hickman, General Counsel and Treasurer,  
Young Conservatives of Texas PAC

Thomas Lifson, Editor, American Thinker

Sheriff Richard Mack (Ret), President, Constitutional  
Sheriffs and Peace Officers Association

Dr. William Magill, Exec. Director, Veterans in Defense  
of Liberty

Ed Martin, President, Phyllis Schlafly's Eagle Forum  
ELDF

Jim Martin, Founder/Chairman, 60 Plus Association

Colby May, Esq.

The Hon. Bob McEwen, Executive Director, Council for  
National Policy, Former Congressman, Ohio

Malcolm Morris, Chairman, Weathermatic

James Lee Murphy, Esq., General Counsel, America  
First Committee

Tom Pauken, Chairman, Westside Helping Hand,  
Former Chairman, Texas Republican Party, Former  
White House legal counsel's staff, Reagan  
Administration

Frank M. Reilly, Esq., Potts & Reilly, L.L.P.

Stewart Rhodes, Founder and National President, Oath  
Keepers

Ron Robinson, President, Young America's Foundation

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

LIST OF *AMICI* . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . v

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* . . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 2

ARGUMENT . . . . . 3

I. *McCONNELL v. FEC* DOES NOT APPLY  
HERE. . . . . 3

II. IGNORING FIRST AMENDMENT  
PROTECTIONS OF NONPROFIT  
SOLICITATIONS, THE FIFTH CIRCUIT  
USED WRONG STANDARD OF REVIEW  
FOR FRAUD . . . . . 14

III. JURY INSTRUCTIONS ON TAX-EXEMPT  
MISSIONS WERE INADEQUATE ABOUT  
THE LAW ALLOWING POLITICS, AND  
THEREFORE MISLEADING. . . . . 22

CONCLUSION. . . . . 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Moore</i> , 288 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	25
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Associates, Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003).....	15, 16, 17, 20, 22
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riley v. National Federation of Blind of N. C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	15, 16, 21
<i>Secretary of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	15
<i>Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....	15

### CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	25
18 U.S.C. § 608(e)(1) (1970 ed., Supp. IV).....	7

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3) . . . . .	1, 22, 23, 24, 26
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 30101 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(7)(B)(ii) . . . . .	7
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, (McCain–Feingold Act, Pub.L. 107–155 . . .	<i>passim</i>

## **RULE**

Fed. R. Crim P. 52(b) . . . . .	26
---------------------------------	----

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

IRS online guidance, ‘Social Welfare Organizations, <a href="https://www.irs.gov/charities-non-profits/other-non-profits/social-welfare-organizations">https://www.irs.gov/charities-non-profits/other-non-profits/social-welfare-organizations</a> . . . . .	25
IRS Rev. Rul. 2007-41, 2007-25 I.R.B. (June 18, 2007), <a href="https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-drop/rr-07-41.pdf">https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-drop/rr-07-41.pdf</a> . . . . .	24
Jeff Krehely, <i>501(C)(4) Organizations: Maximizing Nonprofit Voices &amp; Mobilizing the Public</i> , National Committee for Responsive Philanthropy, January 30, 2005, <a href="https://www.ncrp.org/publication/501c4-organizations-maximizing-nonprofit-voices-mobilizing-public">https://www.ncrp.org/publication/501c4-organizations-maximizing-nonprofit-voices-mobilizing-public</a> . . . . .	24
